

No. 12-1184

---

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

OCTANE FITNESS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ICON HEALTH & FITNESS, INC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
APPLICATION DEVELOPERS ALLIANCE,  
ENGINE ADVOCACY, AND PUBLIC  
KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JULIE P. SAMUELS

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL NAZER

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

(415) 436-9333

julie@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST of <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. By Misrepresenting the Exceptional Case Statute, the Federal Circuit has Fostered an Industry of Abusive Patent Litigation that Threatens Small Businesses, Startups and American Innovation. ....	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s Overly Rigid Standard is Nearly Impossible to Meet, thus Rendering Section 285 Meaningless. ....	6
B. The Direct Consequences of a Virtually Unreachable Exceptional Case Standard is the Rise of Abusive Litigation Seeking to Extract Undue Settlements.....	8
C. Small Businesses and Startups, Without any Real Protection from Section 285, Bear the Brunt of Harm from Abusive Patent Litigation.....	13
D. The Correct Standard Would Permit Fee Shifting Whenever A Plaintiff Brings an Objectively Weak Case or Uses the Cost of Defense as a Weapon. ....	17
II. This Court’s Analysis of Section 285 Must Proceed Independent of Congressional Reform.....	17

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aspex Eyewear Inc. v. Clariti Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Brooks Furniture Mfg., Inc. v. Dutailier Int’l, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6, 8, 17
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	8
<i>Multiform Desiccants, Inc. v. Medzam, Ltd.</i> , 133 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.</i> , 771 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Premier Elec. Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Prof’l Real Estate Investors v.</i> <i>Columbia Pictures Industries</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Ricks</i> , 31 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, LLC</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7

**STATUTES**

35 U.S.C. § 285..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brian T. Yeh, Cong. Research Serv., R42668, *An Overview of the “Patent Trolls” Debate* (2012).... 16

Chris Barry, *et al.*, PricewaterhouseCoopers, *2012 Patent Litigation Survey* (2012)..... 10

Chris Barry, *et al.*, PricewaterhouseCoopers, *2013 Patent Litigation Survey* (2013)..... 10, 12

Colleen Chien & Edward Reines, *Why Technology Customers Are Being Sued En Masse for Patent Infringement & What Can Be Done*, Santa Clara Law Digital Commons (Aug. 30, 2013)..... 17

Colleen Chien, *Patent Assertion and Startup Innovation*, New America Foundation (Sept. 2013)..... 14, 15, 16

Colleen Chien, *Startups and Patent Trolls*, Santa Clara Univ. School of Law, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Accepted Paper No. 09-12, (2012) ..... 15

Colleen V. Chien, *Patent Assertion Entities*, presentation to the December 10, 2012 DOJ/FTC Hearing on PAEs ..... 11

Colleen V. Chien, <i>Reforming Software Patents</i> , 50 Hous. L. Rev. 325 (2012) .....	7
<i>Congress Takes on Abusive Patent Suits</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 30, 2013) .....	3
Curt Bramble, <i>Patent Trolls Spell Trouble for America’s Economy</i> , Reuters (Nov. 18, 2013) .....	3
David L. Schwartz, <i>The Rise of Contingent Fee Representation in Patent Litigation</i> , 64 Ala. L. Rev. 335 (2012) .....	8
Fabio Marino & Teri Nguyen, <i>Are Patent Trolls Now Zeroed In On Start-Ups?</i> , Forbes (Jan. 17, 2013) .....	12, 13
Henry Cohen, <i>CRS Report for Congress: Awards of Attorneys’ Fees by Federal Courts and Federal Agencies</i> (Congressional Research Service 2008).....	8
James Bessen & Michael Meurer, <i>The Direct Costs from NPE Disputes</i> Boston Univ. School of Law, Law and Economics Research Paper No. 12-34 (2012) .....	16
James Bessen, Jennifer Ford and Michael Meurer, <i>The Private and Social Costs of Patent Trolls</i> , Boston Univ. School of Law, Working Paper No. 11-45 (2011).....	10, 16
Joe Mullin, <i>Patent Trolls Want \$1,000—For Using Scanners</i> , Ars Technica (Jan. 2, 2013).....	15

John R. Allison et al., <i>Patent Quality and Settlement Among Repeat Patent Litigants</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 677 (2011) .....	12, 17
Letter from Aeton Law Partners to Danny Seigle, Director of Operations of FindTheBest (May 30, 2013).....	9
Morris Panner, <i>Absent Patent Troll Reform, Silicon Valley's Innovation Leadership Could End</i> , Forbes (Nov. 11, 2013).....	3
Professors' Letter in Support of Patent Reform Legislation (Nov. 25, 2013) .....	18
Randall R. Rader, Colleen V. Chien, David Hricik, <i>Make Patent Trolls Pay in Court</i> , The New York Times (June 7, 2013) .....	13
Richard A. Posner, <i>Why There Are Too Many Patents in America</i> , The Atlantic (July 12, 2012).....	5
Robert P. Merges, <i>The Trouble With Trolls: Innovation, Rent-Seeking, and Patent Law Reform</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1583 (2009).....	9
Rudolph Telscher, <i>Patent Litigation: The Sport of Kings</i> (2012).....	12
Sam Gustin, <i>Congress Is Poised to Send Patent Trolls Back to Their Caves</i> , Time (Dec. 3, 2013).....	3
Sara Jeruss, Robin Feldman & Joshua Walker, <i>The America Invents Act 500: Effects of Patent Monetization Entities on US Litigation</i> , 11 Duke L. & Tech. L. Rev 357 (2012).....	11
